

58623-8

58623-8

ORIGINAL

80752-3

NO. 58623-8-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

HUYEN BICH NGUYEN,  
AKA GABRIELLE NGUYEN,

Appellant.

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Sheryl Gordon McCloud  
1301 Fifth Ave., Suite 3401  
Seattle, WA 98101-2605  
(206) 224-8777  
Attorney for Appellant,  
Gabrielle Nguyen

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2007 JAN 19 PM 3:48

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	THE RECORD AT THE TIME OF THE JURY WAIVER SHOWED A LENGTHY PERIOD OF PRIOR INCOMPETENCE, A LONG HISTORY OF SEVERE MENTAL ILLNESS INCLUDING AUDITORY AND VISUAL HALLUCINATIONS, LONGSTANDING DIAGNOSES OF PSYCHOSIS, AND INVOLUNTARY HOSPITALIZATIONS. ALL THESE RED FLAGS COMPELLED DIRECT INQUIRY OF THE DEFENDANT.....	3
III.	THE CLAIM THAT A DEFENDANT WAS CONVICTED OF AN UNCHARGED CRIME – PHYSICAL CONTROL – IMPLICATES DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS OF U.S. CONST. AMEND. V AND WASH. CONST. ART. 1, § 22 AND, HENCE, CAN BE RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL UNDER RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	12
IV.	THE STATE DOES NOT HAVE UNFETTERED AUTHORITY TO DEFINE THE ELEMENTS OF CRIMES – DUE PROCESS CLAUSE PROTECTIONS ARE ALSO IMPLICATED BY THE ELIMINATION OF A <u>MENS REA</u> ELEMENT.....	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<u>McGuire v. City of Seattle</u> , 31 Wn. App. 438, 642 P.2d 765 (1982), <u>review denied</u> , 98 Wn.2d 1017 (1983).....	15
<u>State v. Bradshaw</u> , 152 Wn. 2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 544 U.S. 922 (2005).....	16
<u>State v. Brand</u> , 55 Wn. App. 780, 780 P.2d 894 (1989), <u>review denied</u> , 114 Wn.2d 1002 (1990).....	1
<u>State v. Cleppe</u> , 96 Wn. 2d 373, 635 P.2d 435 (1981).....	16
<u>State v. Downs</u> , 36 Wn. App. 143, 672 P.2d 416 (1983), <u>review denied</u> , 100 Wn.2d 1040 (1984).....	1, 5, 10
<u>State v. Likakur</u> , 26 Wn. App. 297, 613 P.2d 156 (1980) .....	1, 5, 11
<u>State v. Pierce</u> , 134 Wn. App. 763, 142 P.3d 610 (2006).....	1
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn. 2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988) .....	13
<u>State v. Stegall</u> , 124 Wn. 2d 719, 881 P.2d 979 (1994) .....	4
<u>State v. Tamalini</u> , 134 Wn. 2d 725, 953 P.2d 450 (1998).....	12
<u>State v. Williamson</u> , 84 Wn. App. 37, 924 P.2d 960 (1996).....	12

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Bagby v. Snowders</u> , 894 F.2d 792 (6th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 496 U.S. 929 (1990) .....	14
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 447 U.S. 625, 100 S. Ct. 2382, 65 L. Ed. 2d 392 (1980) .....	13

<u>Clark v. Arizona</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2709, 165 L. Ed. 2d 842 (2006) .....	17
<u>De Berry v. Wolff</u> , 513 F.2d 1336 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	14
<u>Hamling v. United States</u> , 418 U.S. 87, 94 S. Ct. 2887, 41 L. Ed. 2d 590 (1974).....	19
<u>Leland v. Oregon</u> , 343 U.S. 790, 72 S. Ct. 1002, 96 L. Ed. 2d 1302 (1952) .....	18
<u>Montana v. Egelhoff</u> , 518 U.S. 37, 116 S. Ct. 2013, 135 L. Ed. 2d 361 (1996).....	18
<u>Nicholas v. Gagnon</u> , 710 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 466 U.S. 940 (1984).....	14
<u>Osborne v. Ohio</u> , 495 U.S. 103, 110 S. Ct. 1691, 109 L. Ed. 2d 98 (1990) .....	19
<u>Patterson v. New York</u> , 432 U.S. 197, 97 S. Ct. 2319, 53 L. Ed. 2d 281 (1977).....	18
<u>Smith v. California</u> , 361 U.S. 147, 80 S. Ct. 215, 4 L. Ed. 2d 205 (1959) .....	19
<u>Speiser v. Randall</u> , 357 U.S. 513, 78 S. Ct. 1332, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1460 (1958) .....	18
<u>Staples v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 600, 114 S. Ct. 1793, 128 L. Ed. 2d 608 (1994).....	16, 18
<u>Trujillo v. Sullivan</u> , 815 F.2d 597 (10th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 929 (1987) .....	14
<u>United States v. Balint</u> , 258 U.S. 250, 42 S. Ct. 301, 66 L. Ed. 604 (1922).....	16
<u>United States v. Dotterweich</u> , 320 U.S. 277, 64 S. Ct. 134, 88 L. Ed. 48 (1943).....	16

Vujosevic v. Rafferty, 844 F.2d 1023 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 14

**STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

Wash. Const. art. 1 § 22..... 12

**FEDERAL STATUTE**

18 U.S.C. § 5861(a)(6)..... 18
